may be extended by decision of the General Meeting of Company shareholders, 

which shall amend this article. 

CHAPTER TWO 

SHARE CAPITAL - SHARES - SHAREHOLDERS 

Article 5 

Share Capital – Shareholders 

1. The share capital of the Company currently amounts to ninety-five million seven 

hundred thousand euros (€95,700,000), divided into three hundred and nineteen 

million (319,000,000) registered and indivisible shares with a nominal value of 0.30 

euros each.  

2. Under Article 5 para. 1 of Presidential Decree 228/1999, the initial share capital of 

the Company was set at ten billion (10,000,000,000) drachmas, divided into one

[...]

The Extraordinary General Meeting of Company 

shareholders of 15/12/2000 decided to reduce the nominal value of the existing 

shares from ten thousand (10,000) drachmas to one hundred (100) drachmas each, 

to increase the Company’s share capital by twenty-one billion nine hundred million 

(21,900,000,000) drachmas and to issue two hundred and nineteen million 

(219,000,000) new registered shares with a nominal value of one hundred (100) 

drachmas each and to amend Article 5 of the Company’s Articles of Association. This 

increase was implemented as follows: 

a. The amount of 1,510,021,575 drachmas came from the mark-up

[...]

the Company shareholders dated 06/06/2003, it was agreed that the 

share capital of the Company would be converted into euros alone in 

accordance with the provisions of Law 2842/2000. The share capital of 

the Company has thus since amounted to ninety-five million seven 

hundred thousand euros (€95,700,000), divided into three hundred 

and nineteen million (319,000,000) registered shares with a nominal 

value of thirty euro cents (0.30) each. 

Article 6 

Deadlines for Share Capital Payment and Certification of Payment 

1. In the event of an increase in the share capital of the Company, the Board of 

Directors shall be required to convene in order to certify whether the share capital